accounted for in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.
141, BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (SFAS 141). The pro forma condensed combined
financial statement is based on the respective historical financial statements
of Insignia Systems, Inc. and ValuStix and assumes the acquisition took place on
January 1, 2001. The pro forma adjustments are based on the estimates and
assumptions set forth in the notes to such statement.

   3

   INSIGNIA SYSTEMS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

   Insignia
   Systems,   Pro Forma
   Inc   ValuStix   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Net Sales   $ 24,821,361   $   96,751   $ 24,918,112

Cost of Sales   12,186,490   207,254   (16,787) (a)   12,376,957
   -------------------------------------------------------------

Gross Profit (Loss)   12,634,871   (110,503)   16,787   12,541,155

Operating Expenses
   Sales and marketing   9,276,134   636,926   (74,413) (a)   9,838,647
   General and administrative   2,948,219   112,862   (8,351) (b)   3,052,730
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   12,224,353   749,788   (82,764)   12,891,377

Edgar Filing: INSIGNIA SYSTEMS INC/MN - Form 8-K/A

2

   -------------------------------------------------------------

Operating Income (Loss)   410,518   (860,291)   99,551   (350,222)

Other Income (Expense)
   Interest income   51,810   51,810
   Interest expense   (61,216)   (61,216)
   Other income (expense)   (68,414)   (68,414)
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   (77,820)   (77,820)

Net Income (Loss)   $   332,698   $   (860,291)   99,551   $   (428,042)
   =============================================================

Net income (loss) per share:
   Basic   $   0.03   $   (0.04)
   Diluted   $   0.03   $   (0.04)

Shares used in calculation of net income (loss) per share:
   Basic   10,871,594   11,656,392
   Diluted   11,799,837   11,656,392